

Nos. 11-2814 & 11-2817

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION AND AFFILIATED COMPANIES, FKA
EXXON CORPORATION & AFFILIATED COMPANIES

Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States Tax Court

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS-APPELLEES EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION AND AFFILIATED COMPANIES

OF COUNSEL:

CHARLES T. FEE, JR.
DAVID J. BOLEN
HIEP V. TRAN
Exxon Mobil Corporation
800 Bell Street
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 656-6034

ALAN I. HOROWITZ
KEVIN L. KENWORTHY
Miller & Chevalier Chartered
655 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005-5701
(202) 626-5800

*Counsel for Petitioners-Appellees
Exxon Mobil Corporation
and Affiliated Companies*

January 25, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	14
THE SPECIAL RULE APPLIES § 6621(d) TO PRE-1998 PERIODS SO LONG AS AN APPLICABLE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS WAS OPEN ON THE RELEVANT DATE FOR <i>EITHER</i> THE OVERPAYMENT OR UNDERPAYMENT LEGS OF THE PERIOD OF OVERLAPPING OBLIGATIONS.....	14
A. The Text and Evident Purpose of the Special Rule to Make Interest Netting Widely Available for Pre-1998 Periods Indicate That Congress Authorized Interest Netting Claims in Situations Where an Applicable Statute of Limitations Remained Open for Only One Leg of the Period of Overlap	15
B. The Legislative History Further Supports the Conclusion That Taxpayers Are Authorized to Bring Interest Netting Claims When Only One Leg of the Overlap Period Was Open	23
1. The Conference Report Further Buttresses the Tax Court’s Interpretation of the Statutory Text	23
2. The “Blue Book” Is More Supportive of the Tax Court’s Interpretation Than It Is of the Government’s.....	25

C.	The Principle That Waivers of Sovereign Immunity Must Be Strictly Construed Is Inapplicable Here and Does Not Justify Interpreting the Special Rule in a Way That Would Undermine Its Evident Purpose	29
1.	The Special Rule Is Not a Waiver of Sovereign Immunity.....	31
a.	A Waiver of Sovereign Immunity Is a Statute in Which the Government Consents to Be Sued.....	31
b.	The Special Rule Is a Substantive Provision That Is Relevant to the Determination of the Merits of a Lawsuit Whose Jurisdiction Rests on Waivers of Sovereign Immunity Found in Other Statutes	33
c.	The Government’s Position Is Contradicted by Supreme Court Precedent That Differentiates Between Waivers of Sovereign Immunity and Substantive Provisions That Are Not to Be Strictly Construed in Favor of the Government.....	39
2.	There Is No Basis for the Government’s Invocation of Other Asserted Rules of Strict Construction.....	43
3.	Even if the Principle of Narrowly Construing Waivers of Sovereign Immunity Were Applicable Here, That Principle Is Just Another Aid to Statutory Construction and Would Not Override the Other Indicia of Congressional Intent to Make Interest Netting Available for Pre-1998 Periods Subject to Existing Statute of Limitations Constraints	48

a.	The Principle That Waivers of Sovereign Immunity Should Be Strictly Construed Does Not Eliminate the Need to Consider Other Indicia of Congressional Intent, Including the Purpose of the Statute.....	49
b.	The Tax Court Correctly Took Into Account That the Government’s Interpretation of the Special Rule Would Thwart the Statute’s Remedial Purpose	53
	CONCLUSION.....	56
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a).....	<i>post</i>
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	<i>post</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	20
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Buell</i> , 480 U.S. 557 (1987).....	53
<i>Block v. North Dakota ex rel. Bd. of Univ. & Sch. Lands</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983).....	10, 32, 49, 50
<i>C.H. Sanders Co. v. BHAP Housing Dev. Fund Co.</i> , 903 F.2d 114 (2d Cir. 1990)	40
<i>Condor Int’l, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 98 T.C. 203 (1992), <i>aff’d in part and rev’d in part</i> , 78 F.3d 1355 (9th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	23
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 517 F.3d 608 (2d Cir. 2008)	33
<i>Doolin v. United States</i> , 918 F.2d 15 (2d Cir. 1990)	37, 48
<i>Estate of Wallace v. Comm’r</i> , 965 F.2d 1038 (11th Cir. 1992)	27
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	32, 33
<i>Fed. Housing Admin. v. Burr</i> , 309 U.S. 242 (1940).....	31
<i>Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 56 Fed. Cl. 228 (2003), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 379 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	16, 18, 29, 30

<i>Federal National Mortgage Ass’n v. United States</i> , 379 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Federal National Mortgage Ass’n v. United States</i> , 469 F.3d 968 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	30
<i>Finn v. United States</i> , 123 U.S. 227 (1887).....	46
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 467 U.S. 512 (1984).....	51
<i>Franconia Assocs. v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 129 (2002).....	45
<i>Glass v. Comm’r</i> , 124 T.C. 258 (2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 471 F.3d 698 (6th Cir. 2006).....	38
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008).....	13, 41, 42, 43
<i>Indian Towing Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61 (1955).....	51
<i>Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	45
<i>J.F. Shea Co. v. United States</i> , 754 F.2d 338 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	48
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	26
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	16
<i>Library of Congress v. Shaw</i> , 478 U.S. 310 (1986).....	34, 35, 47
<i>Long Island Radio Co. v. NLRB</i> , 841 F.2d 474 (2d Cir. 1988)	46

<i>Magma Power Co. v. United States</i> , No. 09-419 (Fed. Cl. Oct. 28, 2011).....	53, 56
<i>Marathon Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 374 F.3d 1123 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	47
<i>McDonald v. Comm’r</i> , 764 F.2d 322 (5th Cir. 1985)	27
<i>Munro v. United States</i> , 303 U.S. 36 (1938).....	46
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. United States</i> , 73 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 1996)	37
<i>Peyton v. Rowe</i> , 391 U.S. 54 (1968).....	53
<i>Richlin Sec. Serv. Co. v. Chertoff</i> , 553 U.S. 571 (2008).....	49, 51
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004).....	45
<i>United States Nat’l Bank v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	23
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997).....	45
<i>United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 1 (2008).....	19
<i>United States v. Dalm</i> , 494 U.S. 596 (1990).....	44
<i>United States v. Forma</i> , 42 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 1994)	34, 44
<i>United States v. Idaho ex rel. Director, Idaho Dep’t of Water Res.</i> , 508 U.S. 1 (1993).....	51

<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	32, 40, 41, 43
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	33, 52
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941).....	32
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976).....	32
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003).....	13, 40, 41, 43
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 514 U.S. 527 (1995).....	52, 53, 54
<i>Williams v. Bowen</i> , 859 F.2d 255 (2d Cir. 1988)	53
<i>Zinniel v. Comm’r</i> , 89 T.C. 357 (1987), <i>aff’d</i> , 883 F.2d 1350 (7th Cir. 1989).....	27
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 504(a)(1).....	51
I.R.C. (26 U.S.C.) § 170	38
I.R.C. § 6402	34
I.R.C. § 6511	17, 34, 45
I.R.C. § 6512	13, 34
I.R.C. § 6532	17, 34
I.R.C. § 6601	3
I.R.C. § 6611	<i>passim</i>
I.R.C. § 6621	<i>passim</i>

I.R.C. § 7422	17, 34
I.R.C. § 7481	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)	17, 34, 35
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1)	51
28 U.S.C. § 1491	18, 34, 35, 40
28 U.S.C. § 1961(c)(2).....	47
28 U.S.C. § 2401	18, 45
28 U.S.C. § 2411	3, 35, 47
28 U.S.C. § 2501	18, 45
28 U.S.C. § 2674	51
29 U.S.C. § 633a	41, 42
43 U.S.C. § 666(a)	51
Pub. L. No. 99-514, 100 Stat. 2085 (1986).....	4
Pub. L. No. 104-168, 110 Stat. 1452 (1996)	4
Pub. L. No. 105-206, 112 Stat. 685 (1998).....	5, 7
Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681 (1998)	7

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

144 Cong. Rec. S4518 (daily ed. May 7, 1998)	16, 23
H.R. 2676, 105th Cong. (Nov. 5, 1997)	6, 23
H.R. Rep. No. 99-841, pt. 2 (1986) (Conf. Rep.)	4
H.R. Rep. No. 101-964 (1990) (Conf. Rep.)	4
H.R. Rep. No. 103-826, pt. 1 (1994)	4
H.R. Rep. No. 105-364, pt. 1 (1997)	6, 17

H.R. Rep. No. 105-599 (1998) (Conf. Rep.)	24, 27
S. Rep. No. 99-313 (1986).....	3, 4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Rev. Proc. 99-43, 1999-2 C.B. 579.....	<i>passim</i>
Rev. Proc. 2000-26, 2000-1 C.B. 1257.....	18
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 1546 (9th ed. 2009)	44
3 Norman J. Singer and J.D. Shambie Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutory Construction</i> (7th ed. 2008)	54
Bradford L. Ferguson, Frederic W. Hickman, and Donald C. Lubick, <i>Reexamining the Nature and Role of Tax Legislative History in Light of the Changing Realities of the Process</i> , 67 <i>Taxes</i> 804 (1989)	28
Michael Livingston, <i>What’s Blue and White and Not Quite as Good as a Committee Report: General Explanations and the Role of “Subsequent” Tax Legislative History</i> , 11 <i>Am. J. Tax Pol’y</i> 91 (Spring 1994).....	28
Dep’t of the Treasury, Office of Tax Policy, <i>Report to the Congress on Netting of Interest on Tax Overpayments and Underpayments</i> (Apr. 1997), http://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/tax- policy/Documents/t0neting.pdf	<i>passim</i>
Staff of Jt. Comm. on Tax’n, 105th Cong., <i>General Explanation of Tax Legislation Enacted in 1998</i> (Jt. Comm. Print Nov. 24, 1998)	25, 26, 27, 29
